
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item C 
January 11, 2016 

SU BJECT: Approval of the final payment to Florence Cement Company for the Beck Road Mid­
Block Crossing project in the amount of $17,018.89, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division }!fC. Hf 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:Y~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 17,018.89 
AMOUNT BU DGETED $ 310,568.00 
LINE ITEM NUM BER 204-204.00-974.437 

BACKGROUN D INFORMATION: 

This project rehabilitated the section of Beck Road between Sunnybrook Drive and White 
Pines Drive and constructed a mid-block crossing of Beck Road, north of Cheltenham 
Drive as recommended by the City of Novi Non-Motorized Master Plan 2011. A refuge 
island was constructed between the northbound and southbound lanes of Beck Road to 
allow pedestrians to cross one direction of traffic at a time. Streetlighting and sidewalks 
connecting the crosswalk to the existing pathway network were also constructed with the 
project. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 18, 2015 City Council 
meeting to Florence Cement Company in the amount of $249,980. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $17,018.89 that is 
due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate, attached) . The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's December 21, 
2015 letter, attached). 

There were five approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net increase 
$58,398 to the construction contract or 23% over the awarded amount. The majority of 
the increase was for temporary paving to maintain two-way traffic during the bulk of the 
project to limit motorist delays. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract 
price of $308,377.73. 



 
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Florence Cement Company for the 
Beck Road Mid-Block Crossing project in the amount of $17,018.89, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 

 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Markham     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Mutch     
Council Member Burke     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Casey     

 
 
 



 



Mid-Block Crossing
Beck Road
Repaving Limits

Be
ck

 R
d

Ten Mile Rd

Nine Mile Rd

Argyle St

White Pines Dr

Di
ns

er 
Dr

Ga
lw

ay
 D

r

Irvine Dr

Sim
mo

ns
 D

r

Ba
rcl

ay
 D

r

Ve
nic

e D
r

Andover Dr

Mo
or

ga
te 

St

We
stm

on
t D

r

Edinborough Ln

Cheltenham Dr

Sunnybrook Ln

He
art

wo
od

 D
r

Pic
ara

 D
r

Wi
nte

rg
ree

n C
ir

Worcester Dr

Baker St

Crestview Dr

Wi
nd

rid
ge

 Ln

Na
ntu

ck
et 

Dr

Summer Ln

Dartmoor Dr

Broa
dm

oor
 Park

 Ln
Na

ple
s D

r

Fo
res

t P
ark

 D
r

Wo
od

ha
m 

Rd

Ravello Ct Bellagio Dr

Ly
nw

oo
d D

r

Ha
ve

rg
ale

 St

Ke
ns

ing
ton

Valencia Cir

Roma Ridge Dr

Northumberla
nd St

Butler Ln

Vasilios Ct

Sc
arl

et 
Ct Bo

nn
ie 

Br
oo

k D
r

Venice Ct

Scarlet Dr N

Ha
lifa

x L
n

Sa
lem

 C
t

De
nb

y C
t

Southwyck Ct

Somerset Ct

Robin Ct

Iroquois Ct

Warrington Ct

Kent Ct

Ch
es

hir
e C

t

Wo
od

ha
m 

Rd

0 525 1,050262.5
Feet

1 inch = 1,051 feet

I

Map Author: Croy
Date: 5/7/15
Project: Beck Mid-Block Crossing
Version #: v2

Beck Road Mid-Block Pedestrian Crossing
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOV! 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

December 21, 2015 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: Beck Road Midblock Crossing - Florence Cement Company 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Beck Road Midblock Crossing Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Increased Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. Florence Cement should provide its Waiver of Lien to the City 
prior to or at the time of receipt of the final payment on the project. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS Ill LANSING ill MARSHALL Ill ST. CLAIR SHORES 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
December 21, 2015 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Ghassan K. Dhaoui, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



CITYOFNOVI 

OWNER: City of Novi 
45U5 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $249,980.00 

REVISED: $306,377.73 

SECTION 1 

Boek Boad Mid-BIO!i;k £tOssing 
nem Q:b!~04-~4 OQ-9~,~~7 

No. Oascrlption or Ucm Unit 

''·cL:. conSli. ·riisJ;eciidn.'Craw oav;,:,,:; :>Y•· ,•. :.co''"'' 
1 Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization LS 
2 Pre-construction Audio-Visual LS 
3 Soil Erosion Control Measures LS 
4 Maintaining T~ffic LS 
5 HMA Surface Rem, Modified SY 

6 Sidewalk, Remove SF 
7 Cone. Curb and Gutter, Remove LF 
8 Cold Milnng_ HMA Surface SY 
9 Sewer, Rem, Less than 24-lnch LF 

10 Culv, End, Rem, Less than 24• EA 
11 Excavation, Earth CY 

12 Submade Undercut as needed CY 
13 Anoreaate Base, 6-lnch SY 

14 Aggregate ease. 10-inch SY 

15 Shoulder, CL II, 4-!nch SY 

16 Cone Pavt, Mise, Nonrelnf. 8--inch SY 

17 Cone Curb and Gutter, Modified LF 

16 Driveway Qpenlng, Cone. Det M LF 

19 Concrete s il!way SY 
20 HMA SurfaC(I Repair SY 
21 HMA. 3C TON 
22 HMA. 5E10 TON 
23 Corrugated HMA Divider, Depress LF 
24 Ptithway Grading STA 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Quantity 

PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
94502 

ENGINEER: Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester. Michigan 48037 

FINAL COMPLETION OATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

(246) 644·5400 

August 27, 2015 

CONTRACTOR: 

OATES OF ESnMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEt-.1$ (Original} CONTRACT ITEMS (Ritvls&d) THIS PERIOD 

CosVUnit Tola!Aml Quan:ity CosVUnll To!aiArnt Quantity AmOUnl % 

'.·"33'00>:. ·$ ;1\.':".: '!6!{0:06 :'$•. :,···''21it20.00 ~.e;4GJ)o~·h ;s hkti~O~i)() · sT;1f·:"J.25;soo;i)() L:~-:~Y.:~: .T< ',,•;;'t ;:c:-);;· l.·c:.:>':.·.• 
1.00 [$ 13,000,00 s 13.000.00 1.00 $ 13.000,00 $ 13.000,00 

1.00 :s 1,500.00 s 1.600.00 1.00 $ 1.500.00 s 1.500.00 

1.00 is 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 

1.00 !s 15.000.00 s 15.000,00 1.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15 000.00 

1137.00 Is 6.00 s 9,096.00 1097.76 $ 6.00 $ 8,762.06 

1585.00 s 1.00 s 1.585.00 1550.50 $ 1.00 $ 1.550.50 

215.00 s 11.00 $ 2,365.00 192.00 $ 11.00 $ 2,112.00 

4100.00 s 3.00 $ 12.300.00 4160.00 $ 3.00 $ 12.460.00 

25.00 s 16.00 $ 400.00 23.00 $ 16.00 s 366.00 

1.00 $ 400.00 s 400,00 1.00 $ 400.00 s 400,00 

110.00 s 40.00 s 4.400.00 105,00 $ 40.00 s 4.200.00 

225.00 s 45.00 s 10.125.00 115.30 $ 45.00 s 5,188.50 

440.00 s 12.00 s 5.290.00 243.91 s 12.00 s 2,926,92 

1920.00 s 12.00 s 23.040.00 1517.50 s 12.00 s 16,210.00 

455,00 $ 6.00 $ 3,640.00 672.00 s 6.00 $ 5,376.00 

17.00 s 85.00 s 1.445.00 19.15 s 85.00 $ 1,627.75 

376,00 $ 40.00 s 15,040.00 399.00 s 40.00 s 15 960.00 

130.00 $ 35.00 s 4,550.00 130.00 $ 35.00 s 4,550.00 

8.00 $ 75.00 s 600.00 3.10 $ 75.00 s 232.50 

450.00 s 31.00 s 13.950.00 303.39 $ 31.00 s 9,405.09 

45.00 s 170,00 s 7.650.00 203.09 s 170.00 s 34.525.30 

490.00 s 110,00 s 53,900.00 572.00 $ 110.00 s 62,920.00 

225.00 $ 10.00 $ 2250.00' 168.50 s 10.00 $ 1,665,00 

1.85 s 2,000.00 $ 3,700,00 2.17 s 2.000.00 s 4.340.00 

206,216.00 227,339.64 

26300 Lee BeGote Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347·0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

Florence Cement Company 
12565 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp .. Michigan 48315 
(586) 997-2666 

November 19, 2015 

December 16, 2015 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantify Amount % 

L'37:5o'c.: ~r·k::l:J:·:~;- 24:cao:oo j,;·;::a~%~-'~-:· 

1.00 s 13.000.00 100% 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 100% 

1.00 $ 1.000,00 100% 

1.00 $ 16.000.00 100% 
1097.76 $ 8 782,06 100% 

1550.50 $ 1,550.50 100% 
192.00 $ 2,112.00 100% 

4160.00 $ 12.460.00 100% 
23.00 s 368.00 100% 

1.00 s 400.00 100% 

105.00 s 4,200.00 100% 

115.30 s 5.186.50 100% 
243.91 $ 2~26.92 100% 
1517.50 $ 18.210.00 100% 

672.00 s 5,376.00 100% 

19.15 $ 1,627.75 100% 

399.00 s 15.960.00 100% 

130.00 $ 4 550,00 100% 

3.10 s 232.50 100% 
303.39 s 9,405.09 100% 

203.09 $ 34,525.30 100% 

572.00 s 62,920.00 100% 

168.50 s 1,685.00 100% 
2.17 $ 4,340.00 100% 

227,339.64 100% 



Item 
No. 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

36 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

CITYOFNOVI 

SECTION 1 

~oek Bogd !!l;ld-812,qk ~ssiog Cont'd 

GL#204-204.00-974.4J2 

~serip!ionorttem 

Concrete Curb. Sidewalk 
Sidewalk. Cone, 4-lnch 
Sidewalk. Cone. !).Inch 
ADA Detectable Waming Plate 

Sir Rehab Type 2: Cover M. ust 

Str Rehab Tvoe 3: Reconstruct 
Structure Cover, IYRfit A 
Structure Cover, Typa B 
Structure Cover, Type C 
12-lnch RCP 

12-lnch RCP, End See. wfbar sem 
Tap Exlstina Manhole 
Oitchlno 
Sl n. R4-7, Keep R;ght. Modified 

Si n. W1Q..9P, Ped X-lna Ahead 
Siqn, W11-2, Ped Crossino. Mod 
Sl n, W16-7P,leftArrow. Mod 
Post, Steel. 3 Lb. Modified 
Perforated Steel SQ Tube $1 n 
Plastic Delineator, Round 
Pavt Mrka, Yellow, 4-inch 
Pavt Mrkg, VV'hlte. 4-inch 
Pavt Mrkg, Cross Walk. 12-lnch 
Pavt Mrkg, Yellow. 12-Jnch 
RestoraUon 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit Quanllty 

LF 110.00 
SF 1175.00 
SF 785.00 
SF 96.00 
EA 4.00 
EA 1.00 
EA 2.00 
EA 2.00 
EA 1.00 
LF 49.00 
EA 3.00 
EA 1.00 
LF 130.00 
EA 2.00 
EA 2.00 
EA 4.00 

EA 2.00 
EA 4.00 
EA 2.00 
EA 8.00 
LF 2595.00 
LF 1740.00 
LF 65.00 
LF 130.00 
LS 1.00 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Orlglr.al) 

CosVUnit 

$ 20.00 

s 5.50 
$ 7.50 
$ 20.00 
$ 400.00 
s 900.00 
$ 600.00 

Is 500.00 
$ 500.00 

$ 50.00 
$ 1.600.00 
$ 300.00 
s 15.00 
s 200.00 
s 180.00 
$ 180.00 
s 90.00 
s 115.00 
s 995.00 
s 75.00 

s 0.55 
s 0.55 
$ 10.25 
s 1.95 
s 4.580.00 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

s 
$ 

TotalAmt 

2,200.00 
6,462.50 
5,887.50 
1,920,00 
1.600.00 

900.00 

1,200.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
2 450.00 

4.800.00 
300.00 

1,950.00 
400.00 
360.00 
720.00 
180.00 
460.00 

1.990.00 
600.00 

1.427.25 
957.00 
666,25 

253.50 
4.580.00 

43.764.00 
206,216.00 

249,980.00 

Quantity 

108.60 
1223.00 
592.92 
102.00 
0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
40.00 
3.00 
1.00 

119.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
8.00 

2tl1lli.OO 

1620.00 
65.00 

119.00 
0.75 

COST OF COMPLETE ORK TO DATE ow 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

CosVUnit 

s 20.00 
s 5.50 
s 7.50 

s 20.00 
$ 400.00 
$ 900.00 
s 600.00 
s 500.00 
s 500.00 
s 50.00 
$ 1.600.00 
$ 300.00 
s 15.00 
s 200.00 
s 180.00 
s 160.00 
$ 90.00 
$ 115.00 
$ 995.00 
$ 75.00 
$ 0.55 
$ 0.55 

$ 10.25 
$ 1.95 
$ 4.580.00 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

To1alAmt 

2,172.00 
6,726.50 

4.446.90 
2,040.00 

900,00 

2000.00 
4,800.00 

300.00 
1,785.00 

400.00 
360.00 
720.00 
180.00 
4GO.OO 

1.990.00 

600.00 
1.476.40 

891.00 
606.25 
232.05 

3.424.92 

36,573.02 
227,339.64 

263.912.66 

Quantity Amount " 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

Quantity 

108.60 
1223.00 
592.92 
102.00 
0.00 
1.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 
40.00 
3.00 
1.00 

119.00 
2.00 

2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
4,00 
2.00 
8.00 

2688.00 
1620.00 
65.00 
119.00 
0.75 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Amouot 

2.172.00 
6,726.50 
4,446.90 
2.040.00 

900.00 

2.000.00 
4.800.00 

300.00 
1.785.00 

400.00 
360.00 
720.00 
180.00 
460.00 

1,990.00 

600.00 
1.478.40 

891.00 
666.25 
232.05 

3.424.92 

36.573.02 
227.339.64 

% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

263,912.66 ~ 



CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGote Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248} 347·0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

" ·~.;'",,' : ~-·~ ,', J.:::~:O-:•:~·••H-•-,.- .. ,.,__, """ --· ,. "'"V" "/'0-·;::. 
• • :,.! •. ~- ; '. 

PROJECT: Beck Road Mid·Biock Crossing 

SECTION 1 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

59 BulkHead,Caslinn,Riorao L$ 1·::; 0 :··.· .. •:':'•:.•::•.,•iA ,;;;. ;;,c 1.00 $ 2.956.07 $ 2.956.07 1.00 $ 2,956.07 100% 

f-"64~--------·+--f".·i"''' \c\::,;::::c,::o\:•.:.>•;.•~::•;: o.oo s s o.oo s 
65 ~o;~~S~~-~:~;~•oi~~·~~;~~~~+-~o~.o~o-+Ls ____ ~~s~----~+-----+--------+----~~o~.oo~~s ______ ~~----~ 
66 ~··'••·••· <o·:;.:·:-··:.:•;::\·<. o.oo s s o.oo s 
67 :;:;;•;.); 0.00 $ $ 0.00 $ 

68 : ;;•: 0.00 $ s 0.00 $ 

~6~9-+-------------------l------+~~++~~~~~ ~~~o~.oo~~s----~~s ___ ~1-----1---------+-----+-o~.oo~~s--------~r-----1 
10 \:;~2\~::•~(c:~ ~~~"·~o~.o~o-+~s-~~~s ______ ~r----+------~r----+~o~oo~~s ______ ~-r----~ 
;~ l:;;:;t~., ii'2'\;;~e;~;.·~~; '*~~~~:~~!!.......J-:L--_;_~:'------~+-----+--------+---+~~~::4~:------~'-I----I 
73 1':':'~~> ::~;~.;{.0 ~~~g·+-~o.o~o-1~$----~~s~----~+-----+--------+----+~o~.oo~~s~----~-t----~ 
1• 1·.>;:"&•:·.:: c•\.:f:·:v;:··,.:: ,;:< o.oo s s o.oo s 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRANO TOTAL 

.io:.: 0'':(' s 44.465.07 s s 
249,980.00 263.912.66 

249,980.00 308,377.73 

44,465.07 

263,912.66 

308,377.73 ~ 



CITYOFNOVI 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Perfonned to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection 11Crew Days'': To Data 

This Pay 
NetAmt. Eamcd of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over= E==::J 
S amount/day=~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 84,354.54 
2 $ 43,918.46 
3 s 50,068.52 
4 $ 88,522.57 
5 $ 18,101.95 
6 s 27,992.80 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

249,980.00 

58,397.73 

308,377.73 

308,377.73 

308,377.73 

308,377.73 

1,600.00 

309,977.73 

292,958.84 

PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

tlQ. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

94502 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Qale 
July31,2015 

Septemb&r2, 201S 

September 18,2015 
Oetober12,2015 

November 18, 2015 

TOTAL: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

6.!JJ.Q!Jn! 
19,800.00 
24,000.00 
29,086.00 
4,541.92 

(19,030.19) 

58,397.73 

Inspection "Crew DaY$• Allov..ed oer Contract 33.00 
Additional "Crew Oavs" er Chanoe Orders: 7.00 
TolallnSOeetion "Crew oSV$" Allowed: 40.00 
lnsoection ~crew Davs~ Used to Date: 37.50 
lnS!'eetion ~crew Oavs~ Remalnii1fl: 2.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novl, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248} 347-0454 

Fax: (248} 735-5659 



CITYOFNOVI 

The undersigned COI'lTMCTORcertdiosthat (!)Any p..,;ousprogres$paymonts received from 
OWNER on amount of Work dona under the Conllad -to above havo been applied to discharve 
In run all ollligaUons or COI'lTMCTOR lncuned tn connection with Work covered by prior AP!llicallons 
for Payment, (2) tittelo all Work, rnalerials, and equipment incorporated Ill saidWolkol olheiWise 
n.ted In or covered by this Appliealion for Payment will Jl8S$ to OWNER ot time of payment f..., and 
dear of aD Ieins, dalms, seouri1ylnleres1, and oncumbetences (except such as e~ coveted by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER Indemnifying OWNER agelnst any svch leln, dalm security lntemsl. <>< 
encumboranoe); and (3) all Work covered by this Application lor Payment Is in a<>:<>r<Sance with 
lho Contrad Oocuments and not defective as thaltenn Is def'111ed in the Conllecl ~. 

Date: ;a/f6~s 
1 I 

Date: 

26300 Leo BoGo/o Or. 
Novl, Mlch/glln 48315 
Tf!l: (Z48} 347.()1154 
Fax: (248} 735-565S 

PeymenloflheaboveAMOUNTDUE THISAPPUCATlON 
Is re<:cmmended. 

CJTYOFNOVl 

By. Aaton J. Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 

By. Brian Cobum, PE., Englneering Sen~r Manager 

Dated: 

0 All Full Uncondlllonal Waiv= offien have been recelved from each suboontraclor en<ll<>< supplier, reviewed and ap))IOYe<l by 
the Consul tan~ Also, allached to this F'mal Payment Is o copy of lhe Contracloo's Swom S!atement. Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond fd the amount Is grea1erthan lholinal contrad price) ot a Mllinlenel1c8 Bond Rider 
coverlng lhe dill'erence between lhe fmal contract price end the """>~dad amount. 



Document G707TM -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 3483450 

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 
Beck Road Mid-Block Pedestrian 
·Crossing 

TO OWNER: (Name and address~ 
City of Novl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

CONTRACT DATED: 

In accordance with the pl'Ovisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(Insert name cmd address ojSuret.)~ 

Great American Insurance Company 

11311 Cornell Park Drive, Suite 204 

Cincinnati, OH 45242 
on bon~ of 
(Insert name and address ofContrac/o!) 

Florence Cement Company 
12585 23 Mile Road 

OWNER: [2] 

ARCHITECT: [2] 

CONTRACTOR: [2] 

SURETY: !8l 
OTHER: [2] 

, SURETY, 

Shelby Township, Ml 48315 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby approves of the final pa)'mcnt to the Contra clot·, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the 
Surety of nny of its obligations to 
(Insert name and address of Owne1) 

City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

as set forth io said Sut·cty's bond. 
,OWNER, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: December 3, 2015 
{/n~ert In writing the momhfollowed by !he munerlc dale and yecw.) 

Great American Insurance Company 
(.'>urety) 

.~-,+-c---z __ ., ____ k -{~"'·v~:..c->t",,-T>Yv.) 
(Signature ofawhorlzedl~presematlve) 

Holly Nichols, Attorney-in-Fact 
(Printed name and Iitle) 

AlA Document G707'" -1994. Copyrighl il> 1982 and 1994 by The Amerle<tn lnslltute of Archllecls. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA''' Document l1.1 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law mtd lntentatlonal Treaties. Unauthorlz11d reproducllon or dlslrtbutlon of lhls AlA" Document, or uny portion of It, 1 
mfly result In sovere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to tho maximum extent possible under the law. 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ° CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 e 513-369-5000 0 FAX 513·723-2740 

The number of persons authorized by 
this power of allorney is not more than SEVEN 

No. 0 20468 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MICN RY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under 
and hy viliue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than 
one is named, its true and lawfi1l attorney-in-fact, for it and in ils nmne, place and stead to execute on behalf ofthe said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, 
unde1iakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nnture Utereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below. 

T.R. GUY 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 

Name 
ANNE M. BARICI< 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 
MICHELLE 1<. BUECHEL 

Address 
ALL OF 
TROY, 

MICHIGAN 

This Power of Attorney revokes nil previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in·fuct named above. 

Limit of Power 
ALL 

$100,000,000.00 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sigued and attested by its appropriate 
officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 12TH day of OCTOBER , 2015 

Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

Assistant Sr:crutary DMs/o11ol Se11/or Vice l'reside11t 

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMII:I'ON. ss: DAVID c. KITCHIN (877·377·2405) 

On this 12TH day of OCTOBER , 2015 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me 
known, being duly swom, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great 
American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Compnny; that the seal 
affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so atnxed by authority of his otnce under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority ofthe following resolutions adopted by the Flom·d of Directors of Great American Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice 
Presidents, Ol' any one of them, be and hereby is authorized..fromtime to time, to appoint one or more Allomeys-in-fi'act to e~\'ecute 011 behalf of the Compml)\ 
as sure f)\ any and all bonds, undertakings and contmcts ofsuretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof,' to prescribe their respective duties and 
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time. 

R.E'SOIYED FURTHER: 11~at the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretm,, or Assistant Secretmy of the 
Company may be (((fixed by facsimile to any power of a /Iamey or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract ofsuretysllip, 
or other wrillen obligation in the 1mture thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such 
o.(ficer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with tl1e same force and e;ffect as though manually affixed. 

CERTI FlCATION 

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby ce11ify that the foregoing Power of Attomcy and 
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2001! have not been revoked and are now in filii force and effect. 

Signed and sealed this :J rY\ day of C:J e,c e, IV\~ e,J C" , 2 o \ ~) . 

Asststo11t Sccretm~· 

S1029AF (06/15) 



MAIN'f'li:NANCI~ AND GUARANTEE BOND 

KNOW t\l.L l'v1EN IW Tl·II·:SE PRESI;:NTS, thnt we Fhmmcc Cement Compunv 

hcreinnncr ~·ullcd the ''Prine ipal", a !Ill Great American Insurance Company 

------- -----·--·-····---·-------·----.. ---· 

hcreinnftcr l'tlilcJ the "Surety," are hckltuHI firmly bmmd unto 

('I'I'Y OF NOVI, MICHI<It\N 

Pagc31 

Hereinafter called the "OWNER." as Obligee. !'or the iust nml full sum of :Three Hundred Eight Thousand 
Three Hundred Seyenty-seven & n/100---"($308,377.73) for the payment whereof, well nnd truly to be 
made, we bind ourselves. our heirs, executors, ndmini"trators, successors, and assigns, jointly nnd 
scvcrnlly. llrmly by thc1>e prest•nts. 

WI WRI~t\S, the abllvc named l'rineipnl wtis nwurdcd a Contract hy the OWNER dated the _ 
___ day or . !'or the construction or 

lkd; Road Mid-Block l'cdcstrinn Crossing 

. AND WHEREAS. thi.~ Contrncl was UWIII'dcd upon the l~Xprcss coildition that lhc 
Principal would furnish a one (I) year iV1nintcnuncc Bond f'rontlhl~ dntc of formal ncccptnilcc by the City 
Council to repair or replucc any Jcflcicndc~; in Lnbor or Mntcrinl; 

AND WHERE1\S, the Principal 1\'Hrrants the workmanship and nil materials used in the 
construction installation, nnd completion ol' snid project to be of good qunlity nnd Ct)llStl'llcted and 
completed in a workmtinliko mnnncr in nct:t)l'dnncc with the stundurds, spcci11cnti<)ns nnd requirements tll' 
the said job; 

NOW. 'lliEREFORE. the co11dition or this obligation is such thut if the a~ove Principal 
shall rcplae~~ such defective material and shall repair all dcl'ccts due to defective workmunship and/or 
mntcriuls thut shall occur on or het'orc one (I) ycnr of finn I neecptnncc by OWNER through resolution of 
the City Council, then this obligation shall bl: void, otherwise to he and rctlHtin in full t~11'cc, cfl'cc.tnnd 
virtue. 

If the Prine ipal docs nul cnrrcc t dcl'c~.:ls reported in writing hy the 0\VNEl{ to the Prine ipuland Slll'cty by 
repair or replacement 11s directed by the OWNER within the time rcq\1ired, which shnllnot be less than 
seven (7) dnys from scrvieu of the notice. the OWNER shnll have the right to perform or sccutc the 
performance of the ~·oiTl'ctions, with nil costs und cxpcns<!s in doing so, including 1111 administrative fcc 
cquulto twcnty-fivt! pcr~~~:nt (2Yi-f,) of' the repair costs, charged to and to be rccdved f'rom the Principal or 
Surety. 

Emergency n·pairs that arl~ necessary to protect life and property mny be undcrtukcn by the OWNER 
immediately und without advance not icc to the Prine ipnlnnd Surety. with the cost nnd expense of' the 
repair, plus the ndminisu·ative Icc. to be l'hnrgcd to and received from the Principal nnd Surety. 

CITY OF NOV I April WIS 
Rt~< )/IIVI> 



Beck Road Mid-Block l'cdcstrim1 Crossing Pugc32 

Any repairs the OWNER may perf'orm as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees, ugc111s, 
or independent CONTRACTORS. Thu OWNER shall not be required to utilize corilpctitivc bidding 
unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost und expense chm'gos when OWN~R 
employees arc utilized to be bused on the hourly cost to the OWNER or the cmploycc(s) performing the 
repair. 

It l'l further condition ol' thl<; tlond thut the Principal and Surely shall fully indemnify, def'cnd, nnd hold 
the OWNER, its agents und other wmking on the OWNER'S bchnlr, harmless t)·om ull elitims 1\>i' 
dnmugcs or injuries lo persons o1' property urisilig from or related to de fcc ts in wot·k or mnlcrials, the 
correction of' whk:h nrc covered ami gunranleed by this Bond, including claims arising under the worker's 
compensation laws of the State of i'vlichignn. 

Signed und Sealed this..;;.3.;.,.;rd.:....-____ dny of' December ' 2 () .:!.§._. 

In the Presence of: 

i ) ,, _____ .()V\Q VV\MY\Ct/\CG 

c)tili DtOJYl ~puu 
·"'Y"'\\.M_:v\ __ ,Q__,Q..~)-j ~J-.ft--(/l,_J----

CA 3483450 

Bond No. 

~ 
~ CJTY OF NOV I 

1{~1' 211 ~.II~ 

------~..,. 

\ 

CE CE~!F.NT COMPANY 
} 

Title 

Great American Insurance Company 

Title Holly Nichols, Aitorney-in-fact 

11311 Cornell Park Drive, Suite 204 

Address of Surety 

Cincinnati OH 

City 

45242 

Zip Code 

April2015 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET 0 , CINCINNATI, O~UO 45202 Ill 513·369-6000 0 FAX 513·723-2740 

The number of persons authorized by 
this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN 

No. 0 20468 
POWER OF ATTOR1\'EY 

1\NOW ALL MEN HY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a cmvoration organized and existing under 
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, docs hereby nominate, constitute und appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than 
one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, 
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other Wl'iltcn obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below. 

T.R. GUY 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 

Name 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

MICHELLE K. BUECHEL 

Address 
ALL OF 
TROY, 

MICHIGAN 

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. 

Limit of Power 
ALL 

$100,000,000.00 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GlmAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has ca\1sed these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate 
officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 12TH day of OCTOBER , 2015 

Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
/.~, 

( c ,, 
Asslstmll Secre/cliJ' DNi.fimml Senior Vice Pres/dell! 

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMIU'ON. ss: DAVID C. KITCHIN (877·377-2405) 

On this 12TH day of OCTOBER , 2015 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me 
known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great 
American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seul of the said Company; that the seal 
affixed to the said instrument is such COillOI'ate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

This Power of Attomey is granted by authority ofthe following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great Amcl'ican Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOl.VED: Uwt the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice 
Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorize(/, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attomeys-in-Fact to execute on belwlfofthe Company, 
as sure/)\ any and all boncl.r, undertakings and contracts ofsurel)•shlp, or other writfen obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and 
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: 111at the Company seal and the signatw·e of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretmy or Assistant Secretary of the 
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract ofsuretyship, 
or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such 
officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding 11pon the Company with the same force and ejfect as though manually affixed. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great Amcricun Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions oflhe Bourd of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and arc, now in full force and effect. 

Signed und sealed this ·:~~ C' (\ day of C\f~C~ (:'; t-J\ l-:-:1 (:~ .. '(' , 2 0 \ E) 

Ass/stow Sect-elm)1 

81 029AF (06/15) 



STATE OF MICHIGAN) 
COUNTY OF MACOMB ) 

SWORN STATEMENT 

_____ _!::D!::!or.!::ee~n!..!L::!:a~nn:.!!-1 ___________ , being sworn, states the following: 

Florence Cement Company, is the contractor for an Improvement to the following real property In Oakland County, Michigan, 
described as follows: 

Novl Pedestrian Crossing • City of Novi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan 
FCC Job # 15032 • Contract# NV13-011 

That the following Is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer for whom payment of wages or fringe 
benefits and wlthholdlngs Is due but unpaid, with whom the contractor/subcontractor has contracted/subcontracted for performance under the 
contract with the owner or lessee of the property, and that the amounts due to the persons as of the date of this statement are 
correctly and fully set forth opposite their names as follows: 

Amount or Amount of laborer 
Type of Total Amount Amount Balance to laborer fringe benefils and 

Name of subcontractor, Improvement contract already currently complete wages due wllhholdlngs due 
supplier or laborer fumlshed plica paid owing (opllonall but unoald but unpaid 

Cadillac Asphalt Asphalt 55097.14 
Finishing Touch Photo & 
Video Audio Visual Survey 1,020.00 

Concrete Driveways, 
Sidewalks, Curb & 

GM &Sons Gutter 34,415.53 
Green Meadows 
Lawnscape Restoration 12,470.92 
Midwest Pavement 
Contract1119_, Inc. Corruoated HMA Divider 1,666.15 

Shaw Contracting Co. Mlllinn 3,965.74 

P.K. Contractlna. Inc. Pavement Marklnas 9,452.42 

State Barricades Traffic Control 6,036.21 

ALL WAGES, FRINGES, BENEFITS TAXES AND WITH HOLDINGS ARE PAID IN FULL. 

There are no subcontractors and I or suppliers other than those listed above. 

TOTALS 126126.11 

(Some columns are not applicable to all persons listed) 

The contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth, and owes no money 
for the Improvement other the the sums set forth. 

I make this statement as the contractor/subcontractor or as supplier/subcontractor of the 
contractor/subcontractor to represent to the owner or lessee of the property and his or her agents that the property Is free from claims 
of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth In this statement and except for claims 
of construction liens by laborers that may be provided under section 109 of the construction lien act 1980, P.A. 497, MCL 570.1109. 

WARNING TO OWNER OR LEESEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY SHALL NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN 
STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF 
OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT 1960 
P.A.497, MCL 570.1109, TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT OF THE SWORN STATEMENT, THE 
OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S DESIGNEE, MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, 
BY TELEPHONE, OR PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE 
OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS EXCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 108A, TO EACH 
SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR 
LABORER WHO IS ENTITLED TO NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A REQUEST, THE OWNER, 
LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS 
AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST. t; 

1 

/) 

! y I / (_ ; _ l 1.: I 
yi.IN (\ {);0,1)&{ I 

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH THE INTENT TO DEFRAUD IS 
SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENAL TIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497, MCL 570.1110. 

/.-····. .'\ 

Subsc;Jbed and s.worn fo\ \Jefore me on this 
/ : 

(, 15th day of {December 2015. 
··.,, ,.<"--·~ I -...., 

Ngtary ;~~lfc s~_nb..J.yr(/ , 

Lynn A. Dedenbach 
St. Clair County, State of Michigan 
My commission expires 1/26/2019 
Acting In the county of Macomb, in the state of Michigan 



CEMENT COMPANV 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc. 

TO PROVIDE 

(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY) 

Asphalt Materials 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novl Ped Crossing - Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 - CONTRACT #NV13-0l1 

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement Is provided to property that Is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or If 1/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon It without 
contacting me/one of us, either In writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it Is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: /:2...~ 3-lS 

Cadillac Asphalt 'Paving Co. 

NAME: k Phu..t.{ f.S 

TITLE: {j~ p/jf!.. 
51777 W 12 Mile Rd 

Wixom, M148393 

TELEPHONE: (248)349-8600 

FAX NO.: (734)449-8488 

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE fORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. • SHELBY TWP, Ml 48315 TEL. 586.997,2666 • FAX. 586.997.3966 
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS 

"An Equal Opportunity Employer" 



CEMENT COMPANY 

FUll UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY /OUR CONTR/'\CT WITH Florence Cement, lhc. 

TO PROVIDE 

(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY} 

Audio Visual Survey 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Ped Crossing • Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 - CONTRACT #NV13-011 

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the improvement Is provided to property that is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon It without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that It Is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

Finishing Touch Photo & Video 

NAME: __ --"'----'--'-'-.;:..:.;;_.::;;....;;;"-~------

TITLE; __ --l;<O'-'-(-_-:--.._fl..:...=C-...:::~:......;\[(_2.-___ _ 

25095 25 Mile Road 

Chesterfield, Ml 48051 

TELEPHONE: (586 )7 49-3340 

FAX NO.: (586)749-3340 

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. e SHELBY TWP, Ml 48315 TEL. 586.997.2666 • FAX. 586.997.3966 
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS 

11.6n f:nun/ nnnnrtlmihl f:mnlnllt:>r 11 



t<ece 1 veo: 

12/ €)3/2015 ~ 1._:)?.~1tVL. J~~~~?-,91.,t,~.~ 0 

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH 

TO PROVIDE 

uec J lUib 1u:q1am 

GM & SON~ec ~ ~UI~ lti:~U 

FULL UNC~NPITI~NAL WAIVER 

Florence Cement, Inc. 
: (OlHeRtO~CTINGPAk~) 

Concrete Dri¥eways, Sidewalks, Curb & Gutter 

FOil THE IMPROVEMENTIO THE PROP'ERTY OESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Ped Crossing • ~eck Rd .between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #150g2 • CONTRACT #NV13-011 

PAGE 02/04 
P.03 

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFU.m. BY,SIGNIN~ THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTJOI\I 
Ll~N RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement Is provided t.o property th~t Js a residential structure and if th$ owner or lessee of 
the propertY or the owners ~r Jes~e.e's deslsn:ea f'lill!l l'E!celved a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or lf 1/we are not required t? 19ro\tide nne, aJ'I~ the ow~er, lessee, or designee ha$ not received this 
waiver directly from me/one bf us, the owne·r; lessee; 9r designee may not rely upon It without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing., byteiephon'e, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

GM&sons ~ 

~· 
(!llOI!AWi\1! OF Ua.!OAJI.Wll) 

NAMf:.__.:..~14~.l-!J~:5c~~~\V\l~fJ:l..J.~+_:::;~..::;.,:_-
TITLE:,...__ __ .....!hiC\.,\!.:a.::l:.i.11:1Ct~Wd~ir"""---

6784 whiJmore4kkeRoad 
Whitmore L~ke, Ml 48189 

TELEPHQNI:: 

FAX NO;: {734}929·lZ65 

WARNING: DQ!;lQt:siGfll BlANl< OR INCOMPLru J;QRMS 
. REJ"AIN A C.Of>Y 

· 12585 zg MILE RO. o'SHELBY TWP, ~I 483~S . TEL. 586.997.2666 9 FAX. 586.997.3966 
· :PAVEt0~NT PROVIDERS 

. I ;•:·.' ... - :·· ::;-;:""'fi'J<•·-.,.·-·· ~:A"r--iJnifiFPi"nlh'li~~ ... , ...... ... ,. ... '""' , , ... : ..... .. Rtl ,_QUQt;.CII11Jf.lr.fl :n\ P.r.-. . . , . 



·---,=~~ FLORENCE CEMENT COMP. Fax:5B69973966 Dec 2 2015 16:48 P.03 t::;:.I~Lw 

r---~~~~--~----~-s=-~~--~----~~----~~-~~~~~--~~--~~-~l~. 

CEMeNT COMPANY 

FULL UNCONOITIONAL WAIVER 

MY /OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc. 

TO PROVIDE 
(OiHERCONiRACTING PARlY) 

Restoration 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Ped Crossing - .Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 - CONTRACT #NV13-011 

HAS BEEN .FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNINB THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or if 1/we are not required to provide on·e, ana the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that It is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

Green Meadows lawnscape 

loL·.3-t5 
•. I51GNA1\JRE OF UEN CI.AIMANll 

NAME: Vha.can 'JJ.-tCiercK.. 
TITLE: Sect'e,(ftu;!:) /'Treas£."r.er 

2359 Avon Industrial Drive 

Rochester Hills, Ml48309 

TELEPHONE: (586)254-7775 

FAX NO.: (586)588· 7884 

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. o SHELBY TWP, ly11 48315 TEL 586.997.2666 • FAX. 586.997.3966 
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS 



I l-Vf.L.IIVL. \.1\....l"ll....ltl VVl'll • I Uf\•.JUV..,.,Jil.J~UU VO:t... C. t:.U f "..) I U. t.~ ,J r.uv 1':-.:>Cl.:S c) 

r..~.~.~-~.,u~--~=-~~-·=----------------~~------------~~----~¢--------~~10L 

Cf.METIIT tOMPANY 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY /OUR CONTRACT WITH F.lbre.nce Cem~nt, Inc. 

TO PROVIDE 

(OTHER tONTllACTING PART\') 

Corru~at~d HMA Divider 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Ped Crossing • .Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 ~ CONTRACT #NV13·011 

HAS OEEN FUllY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERlY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

tf the improvement is provided to property t~at is a residential structure and if the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or lessee's desigQee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without 
contacting me/one of us., either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

Midwest Pavement Contracting, Inc. 

12/3/15 NAME: David P. Mcintyre 

TITLE: ___ P_r_o...;;j_e_c_t_M_a_n_a_:g_e_r __ _ 

2530 East Buno Road 

Milford, Ml48381 

TELEPHONE: (248)684-9443 

FAX NO.: (248)684-9447 

WARNII;jG: DO NOT SIGN BlANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. 111 SHELBY 1WP, Ml 48315 TEL 586.997.2.666 Ill FAX. 586.997.3966 
. PAVEMENT PROVI.O~~$ .. 

~ " .. 
' . ' 

' .. ,:·.· .. :i·· 

. . .; . :•. . . . ~ 

evo: ~ ~ 9 ~ vO oeo 
:p911!909~ 



UC~ ~LUlU UI•GU~III 

(FAX)9896675758 P.002/003 1\0\.tOIVCU· 

OEC-Oil-2015(FRI) 13:12 SHAW CONTRACTING CO. 

FLORENCE CEMENT COMP. Fax:5a89973966 Dec 2 2015 18:52 P.03 

FULL UNCONDrtiONAL W81VER . ~· 

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Flo~ence c~r:nent, Inc:. 
{OTiilill CONTAACTlNG PAkfVI 

TO PROVIDE Milling ... 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO TH~ PROPE$1Y DltS¢RIBEO AS: 

Novl Ped Crosslng -: Beck Rd betwean 9 Mile & 10 Mfle 
' ' 

FLORENCE JOB #l5034 •. : CONTRACT #NVlS-011 . : 

HAS BEEN FUI.LY PAlO AND SATISFIED. BY SIGl'HNG THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN ·RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PltOPERn1 ARE HERESY WAIVeD AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement is provided to property t~at Is a re~ldentfal structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or !.esse a's desig:nee has ~ecelved a notice of furnl~thlns from me/one of us 
or lf 1/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or d~slgl1ee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of USt the cwn~r. lessee,l or designee may net rely upon It wlthcllt 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telepho~e, or personally, to verify that It is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

' Shaw Contracting Co • 

. ~~ : &=:: UI?!RfOFLIE~l~ 
~AME:~ ;t::S s('~ 

T,ITL~~~~~ 
509 Morton Street 

Bay CIW, Ml48706 

TELEPHpNE: (~89)684-0014 

FAX NO,; (989)667-5758 

WARNING; DO No:t,SIGN BIAfiUS OR lt;!~MWITE,.EOBM~ 
RErAIN A:COPY 

12SSS 23 MILE RD. • SHELBY 1WI', Nil .48315; Tel.. 586.997.2556 • FAX. 586.997.3965 
PAV.EMcNT PROVIDERS 

'• ' ...... 
. , : . · .. · . · · · : · · · · ..... . ': : ·. · "~~Air'f!iii~hfnii~t?rtllh'lfii t:.iitnihv;.?..~ ··· . ··: ·. · 

• , ,. , , ....... ,.,, • ••• _, ..... ~ .• • ,_ .,,,., .. .,., ••w•--•• ''' ' '' ' 
': : ... ~, ... . •,, .,. ... :\; . ..... 

.... ·:. : .. . • .... ·' 



fLORENCE CEMENl COMP. fax:586Y973986 Dec 2 2Ulb 16:4~ 

ciMENT COMPANY 

FUlL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY /OUR CONTRACT WITH Florst:~ce C~ment, .Inc. 

TO PROVIDE 

(OTHER CONTRAcrtNG PAR'IY) 

Pavement Markings 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Novi Ped Crossing • Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 • CONTRACT #NV13-011 

f'.U~ 

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
LIEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement Is provided to property that Is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or If 1/we are not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon It without 
contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it Is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

P.K. Contracting, Inc. 

(SIGNA7UREOF UEN CVIIMANT) 

NAM E: __ ;...;.Krl;..;.,s~te;..;.n;.,.;cM.;.;.c __ D __ o.;...na_ld;...:;,..;..A..!I!;g.....;en.;.;.t __ _ 

TITLE: ___________ _ 

1965 Barrett 

Troy, Ml48084 

TElEPHONE: (248}S62-2130 

FAX NO.: (248)362-4969 

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. o SHELBY TWP,:MI 48315 TEL. 586.997.2666 • FAX. 586.997.3966 
PAVEMENT P.ROVIDERS. . .. · 

'I,, 



FLORENCE CEMENT COMP. Fax: 5869973966 Dec 2 2015 16:42 

CEMENT COMPANY 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH Florence Cement, Inc. 

TO PROVIDE 

(OTHER CONTRACTING PARTY) 

Traffic Control 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Npvi Ped Crossing ~ Beck Rd between 9 Mile & 10 Mile 

FLORENCE JOB #15032 ~ CONTRACT #NV13-0ll 

P.03 

HAS BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED. BY SIGNING THIS WAIVER, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION 
liEN RIGHTS AGAINST THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

If the Improvement Is provided to property that is a residential structure and If the owner or lessee of 
the property or the owners or lessee's designee has received a notice of furnishing from me/one of us 
or If 1/we are·not required to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this 
waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner., lessee, or designee may not rely upon It without 
contacting me/one of us, either In writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it Is authentic. 

SIGNED ON: 

State Barricades 

NAME:~~:-L,;~.......J~..::;::...:~--­

TlTLE:~.!:.\o.!..a..s.~~l-------

24806 Industrial Highway 

Warren, Ml48089 

TELEPHONE: (586}75().8282 

FAX NO.: (586)756·8285 

WARNING; DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS 
RETAIN A COPY 

12585 23 MILE RD. • SHElBY TWP, Ml 48315 TE~. 586.997.2666 • FAX. 586.997.3966 
PAVEMENT PROVIDERS 

"illf Friliril nnn'nrtunltv f:ninfnvPf'' I • 


	Photos
	Map
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela



